
 

 

Bath and North East Somerset 
Health & Wellbeing Board 

 

Democratic Services 
Riverside,  
Temple Street, 
Keynsham,  BS31 1LA 

Direct Line: 01225 394452 

Ask For: Jack Latkovic 

E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk 

  

Date: 27 May 2014 

 
 

To: All Members of the Health & Wellbeing Board 
 
Members:  Dr. Ian Orpen (Member of the Clinical Commissioning Group), 

Councillor Katie Hall (Bath & North East Somerset Council), Ashley 
Ayre (Bath & North East Somerset Council), Councillor Simon Allen 
(Bath & North East Somerset Council), Bruce Laurence (Bath & North 
East Somerset Council), Dr Simon Douglass (Member of the Clinical 
Commissioning Group), Councillor Dine Romero (Bath & North East 
Somerset Council), Jo Farrar (Bath & North East Somerset Council), 
Pat Foster (Healthwatch representative), Diana Hall Hall (Healthwatch 
representative) and John Holden (Clinical Commissioning Group lay 
member) 

  
Non-voting member Douglas Blair (NHS England - Bath, Gloucestershire, Swindon and 

Wiltshire Area Team) 
 

Observers:     
 

Other appropriate officers  
Press and Public  
 
 
Dear Member 
 
Health & Wellbeing Board 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Board, to be held on Wednesday, 4th June, 2014 at 
10.00 am in the Brunswick Room - Guildhall, Bath. 
 
The agenda is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
Jack Latkovic 



 

 

Committee Administrator 
 
 

This Agenda and all accompanying reports are printed on recycled paper 

 



 

 

NOTES: 
1. Inspection of Papers: 

Any person wishing to inspect minutes, reports, or a list of the background papers relating 
to any item on this Agenda should contact Jack Latkovic who is available by telephoning 
Bath 01225 394452 or by calling at the Riverside Offices Keynsham (during normal office 
hours). 
 

2. Public Speaking at Meetings:  
The Partnership Board encourages the public to make their views known at meetings.  
They may make a statement relevant to what the meeti
[...]
ature of their interest. 
(c) Whether their interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest or an other interest, (as 
defined in Part 2, A and B of the Code of Conduct and Rules for Registration of Interests) 
 



 

 

Any Member who needs to clarify any matters relating to the declaration of interests is 
recommended to seek advice from the Council’s Monitoring Officer or a member of his 
staff before the meeting to expedite dealing with the item during the meeting. 

 
 

7. Attendance Register:  
Members should sign the Register which will be circulated at the meeting. 
 

8. Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 

If the continuous alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building by one of the designated 
exits and proceed to the named assembly point.  The designated exits are sign-posted. 
 

Arrangements are in place for the safe evacuation of disabled people. 
 
 



 

 



 

 

 
 
Health & Wellbeing Board 
 
Wednesday, 4th June, 2014 
Brunswick Room - Guildhall, Bath 
10.00  - 11.30 am 
 

  

Agenda 
  

1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  

2. EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 At this point in the meeting declarations of interest are received from Members in any of 
the agenda items under consideration at the meeting.  

(a) The agenda item number in which they have an interest to declare. 

(b) The nature of their interest. 

(c) Whether their interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest or an other interest,   (as 
defined in Part 2, A and B of the Code of Conduct and Rules for Registration of 
Interests) 

Any Member who needs to clarify any matters relating to the declaration of interests is 
recommended to seek advice from the Council’s Monitoring Officer or a member of his 
staff before the meeting to expedite dealing with the item during the meeting. 

5. TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE 
CHAIR 

 

6. PUBLIC QUESTIONS/COMMENTS  

7. HEALTH AND WELLBEING NETWORK FEEDBACK  

8. NHS BANES CCG 5 YEAR STRATEGIC PLAN 2014/15-
2018/19 

 

9. NHS ENGLAND: BGSW AREA TEAM OPERATIONAL PLAN 
FOR 2014/15 AND 2015/16 

 

10. TWITTER QUESTIONS  

 
The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Jack Latkovic who can be contacted by 
telephoning Bath 01225 394452  
 



Printed on recycled paper 1 

 
 

MEETING B&NES HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

DATE 04/06/2014 

TYPE An open public item 

 
 

Report summary table 

Report title Health and Wellbeing Network Feedback 

Report author Ronnie Wright, Healthwatch B&NES - 0117 958 9333 

List of 
attachments 

Appendix One: Health and Wellbeing Network (13.05.14) – meeting 
notes  

Background 
papers 

 

Summary The Healthwatch B&NES Health and Wellbeing Network met on 13th 
May 2014 to discuss the NHS BaNES CCG Plans and feedback to 
the CCG ahead of its final submission. This report outlines the key 
feedback highlighted by the network. 

Recommendations The Board is asked to note the feedback from the Health and 
Wellbeing Network as part of its discussion on the NHS BaNES 
CCG 5 Year Plan. 

Resource 
implications 

None 

Consultation The Health and Wellbeing Network brings together a range of 
health and social care providers and other interested parties. 

Risk management A risk assessment related to the issue and recommendations has 
been undertaken, in compliance with the Council's decision 
making risk management guidance. 

  

Agenda Item 7

Page 7



Printed on recycled paper 2 

 
THE REPORT 

1.1 The Healthwatch B&NES Health and Wellbeing Network session on Tuesday 13th 
May 2014 was attend by 35 people from a range of different organisations. The 
session was an opportunity for interested organisations and people to hear an 
update on the NHS BaNES CCG draft Strategic 5 Year Plan and discuss the 
priorities and next steps for putting the plan into action.  

1.2 As part of the session, two workshops were held with attendees which discussed 
the CCG’s priorities on Prevention and self-care and Care for frail older people.  

1.3 A range of points were highlighted by the participants and a summary of the key 
themes is noted below: 

· The critical importance of continuing to improve and build on collaboration and 
joint working was highlighted as key by many of the working groups. This 
includes collaboration that goes across ages, workstreams and sectors. It 
includes more effective communication.  

· Looking beyond health and social care to wider determinants including 
housing and education for examples was highlighted as vital. Addressing 
inequalities was also highlighted as fundamental to this. 

· Overcoming social isolation is of great importance. 

· Developing our understanding of motivation, and how to improve or build on 
people’s motivation, was important. 

· Community engagement and involvement has a key role to play in delivering 
the plan. 

·  A shift towards more early intervention was welcome and necessary and 
needed to be supported. 

· Particularly in relation to frail older people, the idea of making every contact 
with older people count was a strong theme. 

· Transport is also a major consideration. 

· Continue to build on the good work that is already taking place. 

 
1.4 The full details from the workshop and subsequent email feedback following the 

draft notes are available in Appendix One. 
 
 

Please contact the report author if you need to access this report in an alternative format 

 
 

Page 8



Health and Wellbeing Network – Meeting Notes 

 

Tuesday 13 May, Guildhall, Bath  
 

The meeting was attended by 35 people. Apologies were given by 15 people. Details are given at 
the end of the meeting notes. 
 

B&NES Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) Five Year Plan 
 
Update on the Commissioning Landscape – Ian Orpen  
 
Ian explained what services the CCGs are responsible for and commented that whilst B&NES 
CCG has a stable financial history there are challenges coming in 2015/16. Ian stressed that there 
is still time
[...]
y Sirona Care and Health 
Kate Moreton Bath Mind 
Rosie Phillips Developing Health and Independence 
Janet Rice  Sirona Care and Health 
Karen Webb  Four Seasons Health Care 
Tracey Wilmot Support Empower Advocate Promote 
Melanie Woolgar Avon and Wiltshire Mental Health Partnership Trust 
Audrey Spearing 

Page 16



Printed on recycled paper 1 

 

MEETING B&NES HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

DATE 14/05/2014 

TYPE An open public item 

 
 

Report summary table 

Report title NHS BaNES CCG 5 Year Strategic Plan 2014/15-2018/19 

Report author Simon Douglass, Clinical Accountable Officer, BaNES Clinical 
Commissioning Group  

List of 
attachments 

· Appendix 1: Draft 5 Year Strategic Plan 2014/15 to 2018/19 & its 
associated Appendices  

· (Appendices to Strategy not included in main strategy document: 
Appendix 1 - 2 year Operational Plan, Appendix 2 - National 
metrics, Appendix 3 - Equality Impact Assessment)  

Background 
papers 

· A Call to Action NHS England (July 2013)  

· Everyone Counts: Planning for Patients 2014/15 to 2018/19 NHS 
England (December 2013).  

Summary Everyone Counts: Planning for Patients 2014/15 to 2018/19 
(December 2013) NHS England set out the requirement for Clinical 
Commissioning Groups to develop a 5 Year Strategy, a 2 Year 
Operational Plan and a plan for implementing the Better Care Fund. 
This is on the basis of an identified Unit of Planning, which for us is 
the coterminous area for which both the Council and CCG have 
responsibility. Provider organisations and NHS England were also 
asked to develop their plans for hospital, specialist and primary care 
services at the same time, to enable whole system triangulation of 
plans.  

The Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) was required to develop 
a 5 Year Plan to demonstrate how the NHS England Vision for ‘high 
quality care for all, now and for future generations’ will be 
delivered. There is a focus on outcomes through the NHS 
Outcomes Framework.  
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board reviewed the 2 Year Operational 
Plan and the Better Care Plan on 26th March 2014. Final versions 
of these plans were submitted to NHS England on 4th April 2014. 

Recommendations The Health and Wellbeing Board reviewed an earlier version of the 
5 Year Strategy on 26th March. The Board is now asked to support 

Agenda Item 8

Page 17



Printed on recycled paper 2 

the direction of the 5 Year Strategy and confirm it is consistent with 
the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy, noting that the document 
details the CCG’s priorities for transformational change and does 
not cover the full range of commissioning responsibilities. The plan 
is still in draft but has been updated to include:-  

· The CCG’s 2 Year Operational Plan as an annex to evidence 
the proposed commissioning work programme across all 
areas (see Appendix 1 of 5 year Strategy)  

· An Equality Impact Assessment (see Appendix 3 to 5 Year 
Strategy)  

· Patient Stories to describe the desired impact of the 6 priority 
areas (page 88)  

· Sensitivity Modelling (Page 100)  

· A strengthening of the “Case for Change” including the 
CCG’s review of “Any Town” modelling. This is a national tool 
that looks at the potential benefits of high impact changes. 
(Page 46)  

· A high level implementation plan (Page 125)  
 
The 5 Year plan still requires further refinement and will be 
submitted on the 20th June 2014. The final version will:  

· Articulate more clearly our plans for implementation 

· Articulate the impact of the changes on providers and the 
whole health care system.  

Rationale for 
recommendations 

The CCG and Council are working to a national timetable which 
requires submission of the final 5 Year Strategy to NHS England by 
20th June 2104.  
 
The 5 Year Strategy provides the rationale for the key strands of our 
plans.  

Resource 
implications 

The resource implications are fully detailed in the Strategy.  

Statutory 
considerations 
and basis for 
proposal 

This report responds to the national guidance received by the 
Clinical Commissioning Group from NHS England - A Call to Action 
(July 2013) and Everyone Counts: Planning for Patients 2014/15 to 
2018/19 (December 2013).  

Fundamental elements of the plan include reducing health 
inequalities and developing health and social care system 
sustainability. 

Consultation The plan has been developed and endorsed by a broad range of 
partners, including representatives from: provider organisations; 
primary care; the third sector; Healthwatch BaNES; the HWB; the 
Local Authority, including Public Health; NHS England; and Wiltshire 
CCG.  
 
The Council’s Section 151 Officer has been consulted on proposed 

Page 18



Printed on recycled paper 3 

use of the Better Care Fund.  

Risk management A risk assessment related to the issue and recommendations has 
been undertaken, in compliance with the Clinical Commissioning 
Group’s decision making risk management guidance. The 5 Year 
Strategic Plan, Better Care Fund and Operational Plan each 
include an analysis of the risks. 

  
 

THE REPORT 

1.1 The purpose of the plan is to identify our strategic vision for the next 5 years and 
describes our role as a high performing CCG to lead our health and care system 
collaboratively through the commissioning of high quality, affordable, person 
centred care which harnesses the strength of clinician led commissioning and will 
empower and encourage individuals to improve their health and wellbeing.  

Please contact the report author if you need to access this report in an alternative format 

 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



  

66 

 

  

 

DRAFT 230514 - v0.116 

 

 

 

 

Seizing 

Opportunities – A 

Five Year Strategy 
23rd of May 2014 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 21



 

VERSION CONTROL SHEET 

 

Date Change required 
Amended 

by 
Version Number 

24/03/14 Master reformatted RG V 0.61 

25/03/14 Master restructured using existing c
[...]


 

Risk Approved solution Approved by  

 
 
 

  

P
age 186



 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Integrate the PIA outcomes back into the project plan: 
Who is responsible for integrating the PIA outcomes back into the 
project plan and updating any project management paperwork?  
Who is responsible for implementing the solutions that have been 
approved? Who is the contact for any privacy concerns that may 
arise in the future? 
 

 

 
 
Bath and North East Somerset Council & B&NES CCG 
Equality Impact Assessment/ Quality Impact Assessment and privacy Impact assessment Improvement Plan 
 
Please list actions that you plan to take as a result of this combined assessment.  The actions need to be built into your service planning 
framework.  Actions/targets should be measurable, achievable, realistic and time framed. 
 

Issues identified Actions required Progress milestones 
Officer 
responsible 

By when 

 
 
 

    

 
 
 

    

 
 
 

    

     

P
age 187



 

 

 

 
 

 
 
Sign off and publishing 
Once you have completed this form, it needs to be ‘approved’ by your Divisional Director or their nominated officer.  Following this sign 
off, send a copy to the Equalities Team (equality@bathnes.gov.uk), who will publish it on the Council’s and/or NHS B&NES’ website.  
Keep a copy for your own records. 
 
Signed off by:         (Divisional Director or nominated senior officer) 
 
Date: 

 

 

P
age 188



Printed on recycled paper 1 

 
 

MEETING B&NES HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

DATE 04/06/2014 

TYPE An open public item 

 
 

Report summary table 

Report title NHS England:  BGSW Area Team operational plan for 2014/15 and 
2015/16 

Report author Douglas Blair, 0113 825 1505 

List of 
attachments 

BGSW Area Team operational plan for 2014/15 and 2015/16 

Background 
papers 

None. 

Summary NHS England is responsible for directly commissioning a number of 
services: 

· Primary care services (including GP services, dental , 
optometry and pharmacy services) 

· Secondary care dental services 

· Secondary healthcare services for armed forces serving 
personnel and families 

· Public Health services under Section 7a 

· Specialised healthcare services 

· Healthcare services for offenders and those within the justice 
system 
 

This draft delivery plan sets out the strategic framework for the 
development of health services in the Bath, Gloucestershire, 
Swindon and Wiltshire (BGSW) area commissioned by NHS 
England. 

This report is to provide the Health and Wellbeing Board the 
opportunity to comment prior to the final plan being submitted in 
June as well as consider the longer term implications of the plan 
and allow the Board to hold NHS England to account in delivering 
against this plan over time. 

Recommendations The Board is asked to 

· Consider the draft report  

· Provide any comment on the content of the plan and 
recommend any amendments to the plan. 

· Note any implications on the Strategy for the Board.   

Agenda Item 9

Page 189



Printed on recycled paper 2 

Rationale for 
recommendations 

The plan for health services directly commissioned by NHS 
England is intrinsic to the overall delivery of the strategy for Bath 
and North East Somerset. 

Resource 
implications 

- 

Statutory 
considerations 
and basis for 
proposal 

- 

Consultation The draft has been shared with the CCG. 

Risk management A risk assessment related to the issue and recommendations has 
been undertaken, in compliance with the Council's decision 
making risk management guidance. 

  
  

Page 190



Printed on recycled paper 3 

THE REPORT 

1.1 NHS England (known legally as the NHS Commissioning Board) is an independent 
organisation that operates across England, at arms-length from government.  

1.2 The Bath, Gloucestershire, Swindon & Wiltshire (“BGSW”) Area Team is 
responsible for commissioning Primary Care Services, Secondary Care Dental 
Services and Public Health services under Section 7a for the population of BGSW 
and Secondary Healthcare services for armed forces serving personnel and their 
families for London and the South region. 

1.3 The Bristol, North Somerset, Somerset & South Gloucestershire (“BNSSSG”) Area 
Team is responsible for commissioning Specialised Healthcare Services and 
healthcare services for offenders and those within the justice system for services 
provided out of the BGSW Area, together with the BNSSSG and Devon Cornwall 
and the Isles of Scilly Areas. 

1.4 The attached plan sets out the operational plan for commissioning of the above 
services for BGSW. 

Page 191



Page 192

This page is intentionally left blank



 

BaNES, Gloucestershire, 
Swindon and Wiltshire Area 

Team 

 

Commissioning Plan 2014/15 
and 2015/16 

 

Page 193



    

 

2 

 

CONTENTS 

SECTION:  Page No.: 

1 Introduction 

 

1 

2 Demographic of the BGSW Population 

 

7 

3 Maintaining a focus on quality 

 

9 

4 Primary Care Services 

 

13 

5 Public Health Services – Section 7a  

 

26 

6 Armed Forces Health 33 

 

7 Specialised Commissioning  

 

38 

8 Health & Justice  

 

42 

9 Patient and Public Voice and Engagement 

 

46 

10 

 

Summary of NHS England, BGSW Financial 
Position 

50 

11 Summary  

 

52 

Appendix 1 Primary Care Plan on a Page 

 

53 

Appendix 2 Public Health Plan on a Page 

 

54 

Appendix 3 Armed Forces Commissioning Plan on Page 

 

55 

Appendix 4 Specialised Commissioning Plan on a Page 

 

56 

Appendix 5 Health and Justice Commissioning Plan on a 
Page 

57 

  

Page 194



    

 

3 

 

SECTION 1: INTRODUCTION  

 

Introduction  

1.1. NHS England (known legally as the NHS Commissioning Board) is an 
independent organisation that operates across England, at arms-length from 
government.  Through its 27 local area teams, NHS England is responsible for 
directly commissioning: 

 

§ Primary care services (including GP services, dental , optometry and 
pharmacy services) 

§ Secondary care dental services 

§ Secondary healthcare services for armed forces serving personnel and 
families  

§ Public Health services under Section 7a 

§ Specialised healthcare services 

§ Healthcare services for offenders and those within the justice system 

 

1.2. This delivery plan sets out the strategic framework for the development of 
commissioned health services in the Bath, Gloucestershire, Swindon and 
Wiltshire (BGSW) area. The BGSW area team work closely with the Clinical 
Commissioning Groups (CCGs) and their member practices to define a model 
of care that fits with the national strategic framework while being responsive to 
local populations. This joint working utilises local knowledge and 
understanding of the needs of local patients to commission a wide range of 
services. The model of care supports the delivery of the wider health and 
wellbeing strategy for the local population. 

 

1.3. NHS England’s focus for direct commissioning is on improving health 
outcomes for patients and ensuring equity and consistency in the provision of 
health services, but with services tailored to meet local need. This includes 
establishing national service specifications and commissioning intentions, 
which are then tailored locally.   

 

The national context 

1.4. The Government’s  NHS mandate1 originates in the NHS Outcomes 
Framework which describes the five main categories of better outcomes we 
want to see within the health service: 

§ We want to prevent people from dying prematurely, with an increase in 
life expectancy for all sections of society.  

                                                           
1
 https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/nhs-mandate-2014-to-2015 

Page 195



    

 

4 

 

§ We want to make sure that those people with long-term conditions, 
including those with mental illnesses, get the best possible quality of life.  

§ We want to ensure patients are able to recover quickly and successfully 
from episodes of ill-health or following 
[...]

b

li
c 

th
a

t 
re

so
u

rc
e

s 
a

re
 w

e
ll

 

ta
rg

e
te

d
, 

a
d

e
q

u
a

te
 a

n
d

 o
ff

e
r 

th
e

 b
e

st
 o

u
tc

o
m

e
s 

fo
r 

p
a

ti
e

n
ts

 

·
 

In
cr

e
a

se
 a

v
a

il
a

b
le

 b
e

n
ch

m
a

rk
in

g
 t

o
o

ls
. 

·
 

E
v
id

e
n

ce
 H

N
A

’s
 i

n
fo

rm
 s

e
rv

ic
e

 d
e

si
g

n
 

H
o

w
 w

e
 s

e
e

k
 a

ss
u

ra
n

ce
 

·
R

e
g

u
la

r 
lo

ca
l 

fi
n

a
n

ce
 m

e
e

ti
n

g
s 

w
it

h
 P

ro
v

id
e

rs
 a

n
d

 A
T

 f
in

a
n

ce
. 

·
E

n
su

re
 H

N
A

’s
 a

re
 c

u
rr

e
n

t 
a

n
d

 p
u

b
li

c 
h

e
a

lt
h

 i
n

fo
rm

a
ti

o
n

 

in
fo

rm
s 

ta
rg

e
te

d
 s

p
e

n
d

 

·
E

n
g

a
g

e
 i

n
 r

e
g

u
la

r 
b

e
n

ch
m

a
rk

in
g

 a
ct

iv
it

y
 a

n
d

 w
h

e
re

 n
e

ce
ss

a
ry

 

te
st

in
g

 t
h

e
 m

a
rk

e
t 

to
 e

n
su

re
 V

a
lu

e
 f

o
r 

M
o

n
e

y
 f

o
r 

se
rv

ic
e

s 

p
ro

vi
d

e
d

 

Page 249



Page 250

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 HEALTH AND WELLBEING NETWORK FEEDBACK
	Agenda item 2 appendix 1 - Health and Wellbeing Network 13 May 2014 - meeting notes

	8 NHS BANES CCG 5 YEAR STRATEGIC PLAN 2014/15-2018/19
	Agenda item 3 appendix 1 - BaNES CCG 5 Year Plan_DRAFT
	Agenda item 3 appendix 2 - App 1 Operational Plan on a page
	Agenda item 3 appendix 3 - App 2 National Metrics
	Agenda item 3 appendix 4 - App 3 Equality Impact Assessment

	9 NHS ENGLAND: BGSW AREA TEAM OPERATIONAL PLAN FOR 2014/15 AND 2015/16
	Agenda item 4 appendix 1 - BGSW Commissioning Plan 14_16




Minutes of the meeting


Bath and North East 

Somerset Council 

NHS Bath and  

North East Somerset 

 

 

 

1 

 

HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held 
Wednesday, 4th June, 2014, 10.00 am 

 
 
Ashley Ayre Bath & North East Somerset Council 

Councillor Simon Allen Bath & North East Somerset Council 

Bruce Laurence Bath & North East Somerset Council 

Dr Simon Douglass Member of the Clinical Commissioning Group 

Councillor Dine Romero Bath & North East Somerset Council 

Diana Hall Hall Healthwatch representative 

John Holden Clinical Commissioning Group lay member 

Douglas Blair NHS England 

David Trethewey Bath & North East Somerset Council 

 
 
  

13 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 

  
 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  
  

14 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

  
 The Democratic Services Officer drew attention to the evacuation procedure as 

listed on the call to the meeting.  
  

15 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

  
 Councillor Katie Hall, Jo Farrar, Dr Ian Orpen and Pat Foster had sent their 

apologies for this meeting.  David Trethewey was a substitute for Jo Farrar.  
  

16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

  
 There were none.  
  

17 TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR 



 

 

2 

 

  
 There was no urgent business.  
  

18 PUBLIC QUESTIONS/COMMENTS 

  
 There were none submitted in advance of the meeting 

 
The Chairman informed the meeting that any questions or queries related to the 
remit of the Board could be submitted during the meeting.  Also, members of the 
public would have the opportunity to ask questions, or make their comments via 
Twitter.  

  

19 HEALTH AND WELLBEING NETWORK FEEDBACK 

  
 The Chairman invited Ronnie Wright (Healthwatch B&NES) to take the Board 

through the report. 
 
Ronnie Wright said that the Healthwatch B&NES Health and Wellbeing Network 
session on Tuesday 13th May 2014 had been attended by 35 people from a range of 
different organisations. The session was an opportunity for interested organisations 
and people to hear an update on the NHS B&NES CCG draft Strategic 5 Year Plan 
and discuss the priorities and next steps for putting the plan into action. 
 
As part of the session, two workshops had been held with attendees, who discussed 
the CCG’s priorities on Prevention and self-care and Care for frail older people. 
 
A range of points were highlighted by the participants and a summary of the key 
themes had been provided by Ronnie Wright, as per the report. 
 
Councillor Romero commented that the Healthwatch B&NES Health and Wellbeing 
Network session on Tuesday 13th May 2014 had been a good session although, as 
per Councillor Romero’s view, there was a lack of consideration for children’s’ and 
young people health and wellbeing issues.  Councillor Romero asked for those 
issues to be considered at the next network session. 
 
Ronnie Wright responded that the Healthwatch B&NES Health and Wellbeing 
Network was separate from Children’s Network, though there was nothing to stop 
those two networks to organise joint session in near future. 
 
Dr Simon Douglass asked if future plans had been too ambitious. 
 
Ronnie Wright commented that plans might appear to be too ambitious, though it 
has been more about deliverability of those plans that people were anxious about. 
 
The Chairman welcomed the report and praised the network session held on 13th 
May 2014.  The Chairman felt that a comment from Councillor Romero should be 
noted and for that reason he suggested that Children and Young People Network be 
invited for the next meeting of the Board. 
 
It was RESOLVED to note the report and to invite the Children and Young People 
Network for the next meeting of the Board.   

  



 

 

3 

 

20 NHS BANES CCG 5 YEAR STRATEGIC PLAN 2014/15-2018/19 

  
 The Chairman invited Dr Simon Douglass to introduce the report. 

 
The Chairman informed the meeting that this would be Dr Douglass’ last meeting on 
the Board, thanked Dr Douglass for his contribution, and wished him all the best in 
future. 
 
Dr Douglass explained that the purpose of the plan was to identify their strategic 
vision for the next 5 years and describe their role as a high performing CCG to lead 
health and care system collaboratively through the commissioning of high quality, 
affordable, person centred care which harnesses the strength of clinician led 
commissioning and would empower and encourage individuals to improve their 
health and wellbeing.  
 
The 5 Year plan still requires further refinement and would be submitted on the 20th 
June 2014. The final version would: 
 

• Articulate more clearly the CCG’s plans for implementation 

• Articulate the impact of the changes on providers and the whole health care 
system. 

 
The Chairman welcomed the report with the acknowledgement on the amount of 
hard work put into this report.  The Chairman suggested that patient stories should 
be included in the final version of the Plan. 
 
John Holden agreed with the Chairman by saying that this Plan has been a 
substantial piece of work.  John Holden said that B&NES area had been identified as 
one of the best in the country for people to get an appointment with the GP 
(according to The Times). 
 
John Holden also said that, in his view, an implementation of the Plan would be an 
issue, with plenty of work to be done. 
 
Councillor Romero also welcomed the Plan and asked if the CCG took into 
consideration that population would grow. 
 
Dr Douglass replied that the CCG had had discussions with different organisations 
about this matter.  Dr Douglass reminded the Board that the Plan would not address 
problems about future workforce. 
 
Bruce Laurence also welcomed the Plan though he expressed a slight concern on 
implementation of it.  
 
Dr Douglass said that the CCG would have significant challenges ahead of them.  
The CCG had had quite proactive and supportive engagement from the stakeholders 
throughout this process.  Dr Douglass highlighted the importance of partnership work 
within the Better Care Fund which could be used as a template for joint work with 
other agencies and bodies. 
 
Douglas Blair commented that this Plan has been a clear step forward.  Douglas 
Blair also said that some might see this Plan as ambitious though people who 



 

 

4 

 

created the Plan could make it happen. 
 
David Trethewey highlighted the importance of community engagement, best use of 
resources and also on the engagement of public agencies. 
 
Councillor John Bull asked about ‘7 day services’. 
 
Dr Douglass explained that ‘7 day services’ were designed for the Urgent Care 
System.  There was no financial or workforce support for 7 days access to GPs. 
 
Ashley Ayre said that the Plan was very strong and one of the main issues would be 
its implementation.  Ashley Ayre also said that the role of the Board would be in 
challenging agencies. 
 
Councillor Romero asked about data exchange with the neighbouring authorities. 
 
Dr Douglass responded that there was a lot of good evidence that data exchange 
would be successful though the biggest challenges would be in linking with social 
care system and some other agencies. 
 
It was RESOLVED to support the direction of the 5 Year Strategy and its 
consistency with the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 
 
 

  
  

21 NHS ENGLAND: BGSW AREA TEAM OPERATIONAL PLAN FOR 2014/15 AND 

2015/16 

  
 The Chairman invited Douglas Blair to introduce the report. 

 
Douglas Blair said that NHS England was responsible for directly commissioning a 
number of services: 
 

• Primary care services (including GP services, dental, optometry and 
pharmacy services) 

• Secondary care dental services 

• Secondary healthcare services for armed forces serving personnel and 
families 

• Public Health services under Section 7a 

• Specialised healthcare services 

• Healthcare services for offenders and those within the justice System 
 
This draft delivery plan sets out the strategic framework for the development of 
health services in the Bath, Gloucestershire, Swindon and Wiltshire (BGSW) area 
commissioned by the NHS England.  
 
The Chairman asked more about the commissioning intentions. 
 
Douglas Blair explained that there were no set models or fixed views on expression 
of interest from the NHS England and the CCG in terms of the expression of interest. 



 

 

5 

 

 
The Chairman asked about the NHS England part in the spatial strategy. 
 
Douglas Blair responded that the NHS England would have to be part of the 
planning in order to understand demand for primary care at new development.  The 
demand for primary care would depend not only from new development but also 
from the existing population in the area. 
 
John Holden commented that this was the first time that such plan was produced by 
the NHS England.  John Holden asked about link between the CCG’s 5 year plan 
and the 2 year NHS England plan. 
 
Douglas Blair responded that Strategic Health Authority, NHS England predecessor, 
did not have commissioning responsibilities.  The 2 year plan had been created as 
one plan, for the whole area, though when separated documents were needed, for 
the specific CCG areas, then those would be generated.  Douglas Blair also said that 
due to changes in commissioning arrangement for the NHS England there were 
some differences in budget balances.  Douglas Blair also explained that the NHS 
England would co-commission with the CCG in areas such as GP services and 
similar. 
 
Bruce Laurence welcomed the new direction of the NHS England and Public Health 
England.  Bruce Laurence commented that one of the biggest issues for the NHS 
England would be primary care workforce. 
 
Douglas Blair commented that specialised services had been also under the NHS 
England and historically there had been always a lot of pressure on specialised 
services.  The NHS England had been getting familiar with the primary care 
workforce, together with the CCG. 
 
Dr Douglass said that the issue around the demographic of the workforce was an 
important one.  One of the interesting outcomes around urgent care was on a focus 
on getting clinical expertise early on in patient’s journey.  That would have to be part 
of the primary care as well.  In terms of the co-commissioning between the CCG and 
the NHS England – local area team had been quite clear what were their 
expectations from it. 
 
David Trethewey said that our main challenge was to ensure that our local strategies 
and national strategies around economy recognise the value of the health and social 
services. 
 
It was RESOLVED to note the report.   

  

22 TWITTER QUESTIONS 

  
 There were none.  

 
 
The meeting ended at 11.25 am  

 
Chair  

 



 

 

6 

 

Date Confirmed and Signed  

 
Prepared by Democratic Services 

 


